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WORK AREA DIAGRAMS
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P2.2.1
P2.2.2

P3.1

E2.1
DETAILS, DIAGRAMS, GENERAL NOTES, AND SCHEDULES E2.2

E2.3

E4.1
LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND GENERAL NOTES E5.1
DEMOLITION PLANS - CRAWL SPACE & FIRST FLOOR E6.1
DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
CRAWL SPACE & FIRST FLOOR PLANS - SANITARY TELECOM
CRAWL SPACE & FIRST FLOOR PLANS - DOMESTIC T21
SECOND FLOOR PLAN AND ATTIC PLAN - SANITARY
SECOND FLOOR PLAN - DOMESTIC & ROOF PLAN FIRE ALARM
ENLARGED PLANS AND RISERS FA2.1

LIGHTING PLANS

POWER PLANS

ATTIC AND ROOF PLANS
DETAILS

DIAGRAMS

PANELBOARD SCHEDULES

TELECOMUNICATIONS LEGEND, GENERAL NOTES, PLANS & DETAILS

FIRE ALARM PLANS

ALDERMAN AND KING HALL RENOVATIONS - KING HALL
601 Hamilton Drive, Wilmington, NC 28403

University of North Carolina Wilmington

SCO#22-24639-01A

LS3.1 FIRE RESISTANCE ASSEMBLIES P5.1 DETAILS FA4.1 DETAILS

LS4.1 FIRE RESISTANCE ASSEMBLIES - PENETRATIONS P6.1 SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL MECHANICAL PROJECT NO: 620589

AO.1 GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION MO.1 LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND GENERAL NOTES DATE: FEBRUARY 10, 2023
A0.2 WALL/PARTITION TYPES, WALL JOINTS AND TERMINATIONS M0.2 SCHEDULES AN ASBESTOS INSPECTION WAS PERFORMED AND ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIALS WERE REVISIONS

A1.0 SITE PLAN M1.1 DEMOLITION PLANS - CRAWL SPACE & FIRST FLOOR FOUND GENERALLY IN THE AREAS INDICATED. THE ASBESTOS SURVEY INSPECTION REPORT IS DATE DESCRIPTION

A11
A12
A2.1
A22
A23
A2.4
A3.0.1
A3.1.1
A3.2.1
A3.2.2
A3.3.0
A4.1
A5.0.1
A8.1

THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT IS REQUIRED BY ONE SHALL BE AS BINDING AS IF REQUIRED BY ALL.

DEMOLITION PLANS

ATTIC AND ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN
FLOOR PLANS AND ENLARGED PLANS
ATTIC AND ROOF PLAN

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

DETAILS

FINISH SCHEDULE AND ACCENT FINISH PLANS AND NOTES
DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE

DOOR AND FRAME DETAILS

FRAME DETAILS

SIGNAGE

KING HALL - BUILDING ELEVATIONS
BUILDING SECTIONS

CASEWORK AND ELEVATIONS

M1.2
M1.3
M2.1
M2.2
M2.3
M3.1
M3.2
M4.1
M5.1
M5.2
M6.1
M7.1

ELECTRICAL
EO0.1
E1.1

DEMOLITIONS PLANS - SECOND FLOOR & ATTIC
DEMOLITIONS PLANS - ROOF

FIRST FLOOR PLANS

SECOND FLOOR PLANS

ATTIC AND ROOF PLANS

ENLARGED PLAN & EARLY EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
UNIT LAYOUT DETAILS

SECTIONS

DETAILS

DETAILS

SYSTEM SCHEMATICS & CONTROLS
CONTROLS

LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND GENERAL NOTES
DEMOLITION PLANS

AVAILABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR HIS INFORMATION. THE ASBESTOS CONTAINING
MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED IN THE WORK AREA EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED AND
REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK DEFINED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. ASBESTOS CONTAINING
MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE CMaR UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH OWNER
USING APPROVED METHODS AS REQUIRED.

A LEAD BASED PAINT INSPECTION WAS PERFORMED AND LEAD BASED PAINT WAS FOUND IN
THE AREAS INDICATED. LEAD BASED PAINT SHALL NOT BE DISTURBED IN THE WORK EXCEPT
WHERE SPECIALLY INDICATED AND REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION TO UTILITIES. WHERE SUCH
CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE OBSTRUCTIVE AND ADJACENT
LEAD BASED PAINT REMOVED BY A LICENSED LEAD BASED PAINT ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR
USING APPROVED PROCEDURES AS REQUIRED BY NCOSHA. THE LEAD BASED PAINT THAT
REMAINS AND NEW NON LEAD BASED PAINT AREAS SHALL BE LABELED ACCORDINGLY.

IN CASE OF A CONFLICT, DISAGREEMENT, OR AMBIGUITY, PROVIDE THE BETTER QUALITY. IN CASE OF A CONFLICT, DISAGREEMENT, OR AMBIGUITY, PROVIDE THE GREATER QUANTITY OF WORK.
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2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)
(Reproduce the following data on the building plans sheet 1 or 2)

Name of Project: _ Alderman and King Hall Renovations - King Hall

Address: _601 Hamilton Drive Wilmingtion NC Zip Code 28403

Owner/Authorized Agent:David Holzinger Phone # ( _910 ) _ 962-7897 E-Mail _holsingerd@uncw.edu
Owned By: [] City/County [] Private State

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [_]| City [] County State

CONTACT:

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # E-MAIL

Architectural Moseley Architects Brad Lockwood 14206 (919 )840-0091 blockwood@moseleyarchitects.com
Civil N/A )

Electrical Moseley Architects Brian Wells 040202 (804 )794-7555 bwells@moseleyarchitects.com
Fire Alarm N/A? ( )

Plumbing Moseley Architects Sethlehman =~ 050937  (919)_840-0091 slehman@moseleyarchitects.com
Mechanical Moseley Architects Seth Lehman 050937 (L919)_840-0091 slehman@moseleyarchitects.com
Sprinkler-Standpipe _N/A ( )

Structural Stephen Cooke 035434 (704 ) _540-3755 _scooke@moseleyarchitects.com
Retaining Walls >5' High N/A ( )

Other N/A ( )

(“Others” should include firms and individuals such as truss, precast, pre-engineered, interior designers, etc.)

2018 NC CODE FOR: [] New Construction [_] Addition Renovation
[] 1 Time Interior Completion
[] Shell/Core
[_] Phased Construction — Shell/Core
[ ] Renovation

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE: [_] Prescriptive ~ [_] Repair [] Chapter 14
Alteration: [ ] Level I Level II [ ] Level I1I
(] Historic Property [] Change of Use

CONSTRUCTED:(date) _ 1968 ORIGINAL OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3):__B
RENOVATED: (date) _ 1993 CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch.3):__B

RISK CATEGORY (table 1604.5) Current: [ ]I R 111 v
Proposed: [ ] 1 (]I 11 (JIv

BASIC BUILDING DATA

Construction Type: [ |I-A []1I-A [ ]1I-A L]1v []V-A

(check all that apply) [ ]I-B X] 1I-B (] 1I-B []V-B

Sprinklers: No []Partial [ ] Yes [ INFPA 13 [ ]NFPA 13R [ ]NFPA 13D
Standpipes: No []Yes Class[ ]I [ [Jm []Wet[]Dry

Fire District: No [] Yes (Primary) Flood Hazard Area: [ |No [ ] Yes
Special Inspections Required: No []Yes
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building

Gross Building Area:

FLOOR EXISTING (SQ NEW (SQFT) RENO/ALTER SUB-TOTAL
FT) (SQ.FT)

6" Floor
5% Floor
4% Floor
3" Floor
2" Floor 11,150 sf 0 sf 5,240 sf
Mezzanine
15 Floor 11,150 sf 0sf 1,367 sf
Basement

TOTAL 22,300 sf 6,607 sf

ALLOWABLE AREA

Primary Occupancy Classification: SELECT ONE
Assembly [ JA-1 [ JA2[JA3[JA4[]A-5
Business
Educational [_]
Factory  [_] F-1 Moderate [ ]F-2 Low
Hazardous [ | H-1 Detonate [ | H-2 Deflagrate [ | H-3 Combust [ ] H-4 Health [_] H-5 HPM
Institutional[ ] I-1 Condition [ J1 []2

[ ]1-2 Condition [ ]1 (]2
[ ]1-3 Condition [_]1 (12 [3 [14 [5
[]1-4

Mercantile [ ]
Residential [ |R-1 [ JR-2 [ JR-3 []R-4
Storage  [] S-1 Moderate [] S-2Low [ ] High-piled
[] Parking Garage [ ] Open [ |Enclosed [ ] Repair Garage
Utility and Miscellaneous [|
Accessory Occupancy Classification(s): N/A
Incidental Uses (Table 509): _N/A
Special Uses (Chapter 4 — List Code Sections) N/A
Special Provisions: (Chapter 5 — List Code Sections): _N/A
Mixed Occupancy: [] No [] Yes Separation: Hr.  Exception:
[X] Non-Separated Use (508.3)
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area limitations
for each of the applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of construction, so
determined, shall apply to the entire building.
[] Separated Use (508.4) -

See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the
ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy A + Actual Area of Occupancy B <1
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B -
+ o = = 1.00
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building

STORY DESCRIPTION AND (A) (B) (©) (D)
NO. USE BLDG AREA PER TABLE 506.2* AREA FOR FRONTAGE ALLOWABLE AREA PER
STORY (ACTUAL) AREA INCREASE! STORY OR UNLIMITED??

! Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = F
b. Total Building Perimeter = P)

c. Ratio (F/P) = (F/P)

d. W = Minimum width of public way )

e. Percent of frontage increase Ir= 10 2 /30 = (%)

2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sectlofi 5

3 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (maximum 3 stories) (506.2).
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4

5 Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in Table 506.2.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT
ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCE
(TABLE 503)

Building Height in Feet (Table 504.3)

Building Height in Stories (Table 504.4)

! Provide code reference if the “Show on Plans~ quantily is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.
2 The maximum height of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1
3 The maximum height of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS

BUILDING ELEMENT FIRE RATING DETAIL# | DESIGN# | DESIGN#FOR | DESIGN #
SEPARATION | REQ'D PROVIDED AND FOR RATED FOR
DISTANCE W/ * | SHEET # RATED PENETRATION RATED
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY JOINTS
Structural Frame,
including columns, girders, 0
trusses
Bearing Walls
Exterior N/A
North N/A
East N/A
West N/A
South N/A
Interior N/A
Nonbearing Walls and
Partitions

Exterior walls
North >30'
East >30'
West >30'

South >30'

ojlo|oo|o
Oo|lo|o|lo|o

Interior walls and partitions

Floor Construction
Including supporting beams

and joists

Floor Ceiling Assembly

Column Supporting Floors

Roof Construction, including
supporting beams and joists

o] © (o] o) K=}

Roof Ceiling Assembly

o|e| © |o|lo)©o

Column Supporting Roof 0
Shaft Enclosures - Exit 1 1 EXISTING

Shaft Enclosures - Other 1 2 EXISTING

Corridor Separation N/A

Occupancy/Fire Barrier
Separation N/A

Party/Fire Wall Separation N/A
Smoke Barrier Separation N/A
Smoke Partition N/A

Tenant/Dwelling Unit/ N/A
Sleeping Unit Separation

Incidental Use Separation N/A
* Indicate section number permitting reduction

PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DEGREES OF OPENINGS ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL SHOWN ON
PERPERTY LINES (TABLE 705.8)
>30' UNSPRINKLERED NO LIMIT NO LIMIT
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building
LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
Emergency Lighting: [] No [X Yes
Exit Signs: [] No Yes
Fire Alarm: [] No [X] Yes
Smoke Detection Systems: [] No [] Yes [X Partial

Carbon Monoxide Detection:  [X] No [] Yes

LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Life Safety Plan Sheet #: LS2.1 AND LS 2.2
Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Assumed and real property line locations (if not on the site plan)
Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)

Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)

Occupant loads for each area

Exit access travel distances (1017)

Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 2006.3.2(1))

Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.3)
Actual occupant load for each exit door

0 B BT BT B [ BT T <) 1 4 ]

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for purposes of
occupancy separation and supporting construction for a fire barrier/fire partition/smoke barrier.

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)
Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)

Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1030)

The square footage of each fire area (202)

OOOdOoouX

The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.5)
[] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

Section/Table/Note Title

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS
(SECTION 1107)

TOTAL | ACCESSIBLE ACCESSIBLE PE A TYPEB TYPEB TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS ITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS
REQUIRED PROVIDED DED REQUIRED PROVIDED PROVIDED
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building

(SECTION 1106)

LOT OR PARKING | TOTAL# OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
AREA REQUIRED PROVIDED REGULAR WITH_ | VAN SPACES WITH ACCESSIBLE
S'RCCpps 132 ACCESS 8' ACCESS PROVIDED
IS AISLE AISLE
TOTAL

PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS
(TABLE 2902.1)

USE WATERCLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING FOUNTAINS

MALE | FEMALE | UNISEX A FEMALE | UNISEX / TUBS REGULAR ACCESSIBLE

SPACE | EXIST’G

NEW

REQ’D

=== PER SECTION 810.1 WE ARE NOT INCREASING THE OCCUPANT LOAD BY MORE THAN
20% THERFORE WE DO NOT HAVE TO CALCULATE FIXTURES. EXISTING OCCUPANT
LOAD 529. ANTICIPATED OCCUPANT LOAD AFTER RENOVATION 490.

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, SCO, DPI, DHHS, ICC, etc., describe below)

ENERGY SUMMARY
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the North Carolina Energy
Conservation Code shall also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for
the plan data sheet. If performance method, state the annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs annual energy
cost for the proposed design.

Existing building envelope complies with code: No [] Yes (The remainder of this section is not applicable)

Exempt Building: No [] Yes (Provide Code or Statutory reference):

Climate Zone: [X]3A [J4A []5A

Method of Compliance: Energy Code [ ] Performance [X] Prescriptive
ASHRAE 90.1 [] Performance [] Prescriptive
(If “Other” specify source here)

THERMAL ENVELOPE (Prescriptive method only)

Roof/ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Description of assembly: Existing to Remain

U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Skylights in each assembly:
U-Value of skylight:
Total square footage of skylights in each assembly:

Exterior Walls (each assembly)

Description of assembly: Existing to Remain

U-Value of total assembly:

R-Value of insulation:

Openings (windows or doors with glazing)
U-Value of assembly:
Solar heat gain coefficient:
Projection factor:
Door R-Values:

Walls below grade (each assembly) N/A
Description of assembly:
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)
Description of assembly: Existing to Remain
U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:

Floors slab on grade

Description of assembly: Existing to Remain

U-Value of total assembly:
R-Value of insulation:
Horizontal/Vertical requirement:

Slab Heated: _
2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building
2018 APPENDIX B
BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN

(PROVIDE ON THE STRUCTURAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

DESIGN LOADS:
Importance Factors: Snow  (Is) N/A
Seismic (Ig)
Live Loads: Roof N/A psf
Mezzanine psf
Floor psf
Ground Snow Load: N/A psf
Wind Load: Ultimate Wind Speed 155 mph (ASCE-7)
Exposure Category
SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: (JA [B [Jc Ob

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:
Risk Category (Table 1604.5) O 0Oo Qdm Qv
Spectral Response Acceleration Sg %g %g
E []F

S
Site Classification (ASCE 7) (Jc Obp U
Data Source: ic [] Presumptive [ ] Historical Data
Basic structural system ril Wa [] Dual w/Special Moment Frame

[] Building Frame [] Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[ ] Moment Frame [_] Inverted Pendulum
Analysis Procedure: [] Simplified [] Equivalent Lateral Force [ ] Dynamic
Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [] Yes ] No

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: Earthquake [ ] Wind []
SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:
Field Test (provide copy of test repofit) psf
Presumptive Bearing capacity psf

Pile size, type, and capacity

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies Appendix B for Building

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

Thermal Zone

winter dry bulb:

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS
MECHANICAL DESIGN
(PROVIDE ON THE MECHANICL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

MECHANICAL SUMMARY

24 2°F

summer dry bulb:_93.4°F

Interior design conditions

winter dry bulb: 70°F
summer dry bulb:_75°F

relative humidity: _50% RH
Building heating load: 511.2 MBH
Building cooling load:

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System

Unitary

description of unit:

83.1 Tons

heating efficiency:

cool
size
Boiler

Size category. If oversized, state reason.:

Chiller

Size category. If oversized, state reason.:

List equipment

ing efficiency:
category of unit:

efficiencies:

2018 NC Administrative Code and Policies

VAV AHU's with chilled and hot water from campus energy plant %
o
z £

(@)
S &
From Existing to Remain Central Plant g T
R O
From Existing to Remain Central Plant > %
—_— S &
w
5 &
©)
Tz =

MOSELEYARCHITECTS

911 N. WEST STREET, SUITE 205 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27603

Appendix B for Building \\\\\\Q{ P\RC}Z‘,?K{”I,,

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

ELECTRICAL DESIGN

(PROVIDE ON THE ELECTRICAL SHEETS IF APPLICABLE)

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

Method of Compliance: Energy Code: [X] Prescriptive [ ] Performance
ASHRAE 90.1:  [] Prescriptive [ ] Performance

Lighting schedule (each fixture type)

Additional Efficiency Package Options
(When using the 2018 NCECC; not required for ASHRAE 90.1)

[[] C406.2 More Efficient Mechanical Equipment

C406.3 Reduced Lighting Power Density

[[] C406.4 Enhanced Digital Lighting Controls

[] C406.5 On-Site Renewable Energy

[[] C406.6 Dedicated Outdoor Air System

[[] C406.7 Reduced Energy Use in Service Water Heating

2018 NC Administ

lamp type required in fixture
number of lamps in fixture
ballast type used in the fixture
number of ballasts in fixture

total wattage per fixture

total interior wattage specified vs. allowed (whole building or space by space) 9913W vs 19401W
total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed N/A

rative Code and Policies

Appendix B for Building

University of North Carolina Wilmington
601 Hamilton Drive, Wilmington, NC 28403

SCO#22-24639-01A

ALDERMAN AND KING HALL RENOVATIONS - KING HALL

PROJECT NO: 620589

DATE: FEBRUARY 10, 2023
REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION

APPENDIX B - CODE
SUMMARY

' 151.0
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OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE FIRST FLOOR

SPACE USE USED TO DETERMINE OCCUPANCY| FLOOR AREA AREA OCCUPANCY LOAD
NUMBER SPACE NAME CLASSIFICATION FACTOR ONLY PEROCCUPANT| SF [ GROSS| NET | TABULAR | ACTUAL | DESIGN
100 LOBBY A3 ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED |15 SF 106 e |8 8
101 LECTURE A3 ASSEMBLY, FIXED SEATING 0SF 1924 168 168 168
101.1 STAGE A3 ASSEMBLY, UNCONCENTRATED |15 SF 167 o |12 12
101B PROJECTION B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 101 . 2 2
102 OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 359 . 4 4
102A OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 91 . 1 1
102B OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF % . 1 1
102C OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 166 . 2 2
102D OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 95 . 1 1
102E OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 8 . 1 1
102F WORKROOM B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 137 . 2 2
102G OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 99 . 1 1
1021 OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 93 . 1 1
102K KITCHEN B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 53 . 2 2
103A OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 84 . 1 1
103B OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 117 . 2 2
103C OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 83 . 1 1
103D OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 81 . 1 1
104 CLASSROOM B EDUCATIONAL, CLASSROOM 20 SF 727 o |37 37
104A WORK AREA B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 146 . 2 2
104B URR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 31 . 1 1
104C URR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 30 . 1 1
106A OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 81 . 1 1
106B OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 111 . 2 2
106C OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 82 . 1 1
106D OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 111 . 2 2
106E OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 78 . 1 1
106F OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 73 . 1 1
106G OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 123 . 2 2
106H OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 87 . 1 1
1061 OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 82 . 1 1
1064 OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 80 . 1 1
106K OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 82 . 1 1
106L OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 80 . 1 1
C100 CORR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 589 . 6 6
C102 CORR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 83 . 1 1
C103 COOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 98 . 1 1
C103 CORR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 572 . 6 6
C106 CORR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 347 . 4 4
H100 HSKPNG S2 ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 38 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M100 MECH/ELEC B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 170 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M101 MECH B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 195 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M102 MECH B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 119 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M103 MECH B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 181 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
R100 WRR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 208 . 3 3
R101 MRR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 175 . 2 2
R102 UNISEX RR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 60 . 1 1
$100 STAR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 325 . 4 4
$101 STAR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 328 . 4 4
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USED TO DETERMINE FLOOR AREA AREA OCCUPANCY LOAD LIFE SAF ETY SYMBOL LEGEN D
SPACE NUMBER SPACE NAME USE CLASSIFICATION| OCCUPANCY FACTORONLY  |PER OCCUPANT|  SF GROSS NET TABULAR ACTUAL DESIGN APPLIES TO LS SERIES OF DRAWINGS ONLY
200A CORRIDOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 125 . 2 2
201 CLASSROOM B EDUCATIONAL, CLASSROOM 20 SF 616 . 31 31 DESIGNATOR MATRIX SYMBOLS
201A STUDY LOUNGE B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 1109 . 23 30 30
202 HONORS CLASSROOM B EDUCATIONAL, CLASSROOM 20 SF 703 . 36 36 BARRIER
203 AV B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 80 . 1 1 1205 ROOM NUMBER
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM 1HR FIRE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION MEETING PRESCRIPTIVE
204 CORRIDOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 472 . 5 5 =D PP P REQUREMENTS OF TABLE 72112 5 T
204A RECEPTION B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 58 . 1 1 SR DOCUVENTATION PROVIDED BY OvER ~—DIRECTION OF EGRESS
204B OFFICE B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 90 . 2 2 2HRFIRE [E-E-E- E N ES;EBSESR %%Agccéjéf&%
204C OFFICE B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 90 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM _
[ 798 | 1280 |
204D BUS OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 112 . 2 2 DIRECTION OF EGRESS = \
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS ——
204E OPEN OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 561 . 6 6 EGRESS LOAD CAPACITY
204F AS. DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 100 . 1 1
204F DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 130 . 2 2 XXX'-X"
204G AS. DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 99 . 1 1 —— —| MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE
204H AS. DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 103 . 2 2
2041 FELLOWSHIP B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 150 . 4 4 NOTES: XXX-X
204/ BREAK B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 212 . 5 5 CPOT | COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
204K WORKROOM B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 154 . 2 2 1. WALL DESIGNATIONS ON THE LS SERIES OF DRAWINGS ARE FOR
GRAPHICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND MAY NOT REPRESENT THE ACTUAL
204L DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 141 . 2 2 WALL/PARTITION CONSTRUCTION. ——— - - —— ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE
204N OPEN OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 412 . 5 5
2040 AS. DIRECTOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 100 . 1 1 2. REFER TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING THE LIFE SAFETY
205 TELCOM B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 94 . 1 1 SYMBOLS LEGEND AND A0, A1 AND, A2 SERIES OF DRAWINGS, FOR ’— EXISTING TO REMAIN FIRE EXTINGUISHER
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM ACTUAL WALL/PARTITION TYPES AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS. CABINET
206 CONFERENCE B BUSINESS, CONCENTRATED 50 SF 249 . 5 8 8
209A OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 333 . 4 4 S e o e ey B e G .— EXISTING TO REMAIN FIRE EXTINGUISHER
209B OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 132 . 2 2 ' ' BRACKET
209C OFFICE B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 151 . 2 2
209D CORRIDOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 393 . 4 4
209E CORRIDOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 242 . 3 3
209F CORRIDOR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 620 . 7 7
210 2+2LAB B EDUCATIONAL, SHOP & 50 SF 644 . 13 13
VOCATIONAL
212 2 +2 CLASSROOM B EDUCATIONAL, CLASSROOM 20 SF 690 . 35 35
ELV200 EX ELEV B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 42 . 1 1
H200 HSK B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 61 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M200 EX ELEV EQUIP B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 35 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
M201 MECH B ACCESSORY STORAGE & 300 SF 209 . 1 1
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM
R200 UNISEX RR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 55 . 1 1
R201 UNISEX RR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 55 . 1 1
S200 STAIR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 199 ° 2 2
S201 STAIR B BUSINESS AREA 100 SF 199 ° 2 2
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Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263

BXUV - Fire Resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
BXUV7 - Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
See General Information for Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 Certified for United States
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

See General Information for Fire Resistance Ratings - CAN/ULC-S101 Certified for Canada
Design Criteria and Allowable Variances

Design No. 1504

July 19, 2022

Ceiling Membrane Rating - 1 Hr.
Load Restriction - Limited to the Dead Weight of the Assembly
* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

o ©o o

7
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23, 9:54 AM BXUV.I504 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 | UL Product iQ
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1. Supporting Structure #1 — Fire-resistance rated. Suitable point of attachment of C-Channels (Item 4).

2. Supporting Structure #2 — If necessary - Suitable point of attachment of hanger wire (Item 3).

3. Hanger Wire — If necessary - Min. 8 gauge steel wire, hung from holes punched in C-Channel (Item 4). Hanger wire spaced
nominally 24 in. OC.

4. C-Channels — Used to support steel studs at both ends. Min. 3-5/8 in. deep with min. 1-1/4 in. legs and formed from min. No. 20
MSG galv. steel. Perimeter channels attached to a fire-resistance rated supporting structure (Item 1) with fasteners spaced not greater
than 24 in. O.C. at both the top and bottom of the vertical leg. When used with Items 2 and 3, C-Channel secured back to back with
1/2 in. Type S screws spaced 24 in. OC along centerline of C-Channels. Where C-Channels form a butt joint, screws placed at both top
and bottom of both sides of butt joint.

5. Steel Studs — Min. 3-5/8 in. wide with min. 1-5/8 in. legs containing folded back flanges and formed from min. No. 20 MSG galv.
Steel. Studs to be cut 3/8 in. to 5/8 in. less than the clear span between the vertical legs of the perimeter channels. Studs spaced a
max. 16 in. OC. At each end of the stud, the top and bottom legs shall be secured to the perimeter channel with one 3/8 in. long pan-
head steel screw. Studs are used at each end of the horizontal barrier to terminate the assembly at the adjoining wall. These end studs
shall be secured to the adjoining wall in the same manner as the perimeter channels (Item 4). Maximum unsupported length of studs
not to exceed 8 ft. 1 in.

6. Steel Strap — Min 4 in. wide formed from min. No. 20 MSG galv. Steel. Secured perpendicular to the studs at the centerline of the
span using one 3/8 in. long pan-head steel screw. Strips to overlap one full stud bay at splice locations. As an alternate to the steel
strap, C-Channels (Iltem 4) may be substituted and installed in the same manner as the steel straps. If a continuous piece is not used,
abut channels on each side of the centerline of the span and overlap one full stud bay.

6A. Framing Members* — As an alternate to items 3, 4, 5, and 6 - Main runners, cross tees, cross channels and wall angle as listed
below:

a. Main Runners — Nom 10 or 12 ft long, 15/16 in. or 1-1/2 in. wide face, spaced 4 ft OC. Main runners suspended by min 12 SWG
galv steel hanger wires spaced 24 in. OC, twist tied to supporting structure.

b. Cross Tees — Nom 4 ft long, 1-1/2 in. wide face, installed perpendicular to the main runners, spaced 16 in. OC. The cross tees or
cross channels may be riveted or screw attached to the wall angle or channel to facilitate the ceiling installation.

¢. Cross Channels — Nom 4 ft long, installed perpendicular to main runners, spaced 16 in. OC.

d. Wall Angle or Channel — — Painted or galv steel angle with 1 in. legs or channel with 1 in. legs, 1-9/16 in. deep attached to walls
at perimeter of ceiling with fasteners 16 in. OC. To support steel framing member ends and for screw-attachment of the gypsum
panel.

ARMSTRONG WORLD INDUSTRIES INC — Type DFR-8000.

s://ig.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=14124

2/2/23, 9:54 AM BXUV.I504 - Fire-resistance Ratings - ANSI/UL 263 | UL Product iQ

REPRINTED
2023 ULLCC

https://ig.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=14124

7. Gypsum Board* — Three layers of nom. 5/8 in. thick gypsum board installed with long dimension perpendicular to the steel studs
or Framing Members*. Base secured to studs and perimeter channels with 1 in. long Type S steel screws spaced max. 16 in. OC. Middle
layer secured to the studs or Framing Members* and perimeter supports with 1-5/8 in. long Type S steel screws spaced max. 16 in. OC.
Middle layer edge and end joints staggered a min. 16 in. from base layer joints. Face layer secured to the studs or Framing Members*
and perimeter supports with 2-1/4 in. long Type S steel screws spaced max. 12 in. OC. Face layer edge and end joints staggered a min.
16 in. from middle layer joints.

NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Type FSW

8. Joint Tape and Compound — Not Shown — (Optional, Not Required On Joints or Screw Heads) — Vinyl, dry or premixed joint
compound, applied in two coats to joints and screw heads; paper tape, nom. 2 in. wide, embedded in first layer of compound over all
joints.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification
(such as Canada), respectively.
Last Updated on 2022-07-19

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL
Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Always look for the Mark on the product.

UL Solutions permits the reproduction of the material contained in Product iQ subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide Information,
Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading manner,
without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement "Reprinted from Product iQ with permission from UL Solutions" must appear
adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following format: "©2023 UL LLC."
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XHEZ.W-J-1020 - Through-penetration Firestop Systems | UL Product iQ

@ Solutions

XHEZ.W-J-1020 - Through-penetration Firestop
Systems

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

e Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

e When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

XHEZ - Through-penetration Firestop Systems
XHEZ7 - Through-penetration Firestop Systems Certified for Canada

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems Certified for Canada

System No. W-J-1020

January 22, 2015

ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115

F Rating — 2 Hr F Rating — 2 Hr

T Rating — 0 and 1/4 Hr (See Item 3B) FT Rating — 0 and 1/4 Hr (See Item 3B)

L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft FH Rating — 2 Hr

L Rating At 400 F — 4 CFM/sq ft FTH Rating — 0 and 1/4 Hr (See Item 3B)

L Rating At Ambient — Less Than 1 CFM/sq ft

L Rating At 400 F — 4 CFM/sq ft

2/9/23, 1:35 PM XHEZ.W-J-1020 - Through-penetration Firestop Systems | UL Product iQ
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1. Wall Assembly — Min 5 in. (127 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m3)
concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 8 in. (203 mm).
See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through Penetrants — One metallic pipe, conduit or tubing to be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the
firestop system. Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The annular space between
pipe, conduit or tubing and periphery of opening shall be min 3/4 in. (19 mm) to max 3-1/2 in. (89 mm). The following types
and sizes of metallic pipes, conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Conduit — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) electrical metallic tubing or steel conduit.

B. Copper Tubing — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.

C. Copper Pipe — Nom 4 in. (102 mm) diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

3. Firestop System — The hourly Ratings for the firestop systems are dependent upon the type and size of pipe, annular
space, fill material thickness and fill material type as described in the table below. When the annular space in the table shows a
range of distances, the penetrating item may be installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system. The
firestop systems shall consist of the following:
A. Packing Material — Mineral wool batt insulation firmly packed into opening as a permanent form. As an option to
the above, backer rod and/or foamed plastic backer material may be used. Packing material to be recessed from both
surfaces of wall to accommodate the required thickness of fill material.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material — Sealant* — Applied within the annulus, flush with both surfaces of wall as shown in
the table below:

Pipe Min Fill Mtl F, FH Rating T Rating
Type Thkns In. (mm) Hr Hr
2A 1/4 (6) 2 1/4

https://ig.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=175481
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2B 1/2 (13) 2 0

HILTI CONSTRUCTION CHEMICALS, DIV OF HILTI INC — FS-One Sealant or FS-ONE MAX Intumescent Sealant

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2015-01-22

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL
Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Always look for the Mark on the product.

UL Solutions permits the reproduction of the material contained in Product iQ subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide Information,
Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading manner,
without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement "Reprinted from Product iQ with permission from UL Solutions" must appear
adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following format: "©2023 UL LLC."
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XHEZ.W-J-5013 - Through-penetration Firestop
Systems

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

e Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

e When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

XHEZ - Through-penetration Firestop Systems

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems

System No. W-J-5013
September 08, 2004
F Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 4)
T Ratings — 1 and 1-1/2 Hr (See Item 4)

2/9/23, 1:26 PM
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — Min 4-1/2 in. thick lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf) concrete. Wall may also be constructed of
any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 8-1/2 in.
See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through Penetrants — One metallic pipe or tubing installed either concentrically or eccentrically within the firestop system.
Pipe, conduit or tubing to be rigidly supported on both sides of wall assembly. The following types and sizes of metallic pipes,
conduits or tubing may be used:

A. Steel Pipe — Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Schedule 10 (or heavier) steel pipe.

B. Copper Tubing — Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Type L (or heavier) copper tubing.
C. Copper Pipe — Nom 4 in. diam (or smaller) Regular (or heavier) copper pipe.

3. Pipe Covering* — Nom 1-1/2 in. thick hollow cylindrical heavy density (min 3.5 pcf) glass fiber units jacketed on the
outside with an all service jacket. Longitudinal joints sealed with metal fasteners or factory-applied SSL tape. Transverse joints
secured with metal fasteners or with butt tape supplied with the product. The annular space between the insulated pipe and
the edge of the through opening shall be min zero in. (continuous point contact) to max 1-1/4 in.

See Pipe and Equipment Covering — Materials (BRGU) category in the Building Materials Directory for names of manufacturers. Any
pipe covering material meeting the above specifications and bearing the UL Classification Marking with a Flame Spread Index of 25 or less
and a Smoke Developed Index of 50 or less may be used.

4. Fill, Void or Cavity Materials* — Caulk or Sealant — Min thickness of 5/8 in. and 1-1/4 in. of caulk or putty for 1 and 2 hr
rated wall assemblies, respectively, applied within annulus between pipe covering and periphery of the opening, flush with
both surfaces of wall assembly. A min 1/2 in. diam bead of caulk shall be applied to the pipe covering/wall interface at the
point contact location on both sides of wall. The hourly F and T Ratings of the firestop system are 1 hr when installed in 1
hr fire rated wall assemblies. The hourly F Rating of the firestop system is 2 hr when installed in 2 hr fire rated wall
assemblies. When installed in 2 hr fire rated wall assemblies, T Rating is 1 hr when copper tube is used and 1-1/2 hr
when steel pipe is used.

3M COMPANY — CP 25WB+ or FB-3000 WT

2/9/23, 1:26 PM XHEZ.W-J-5013 - Through-penetration Firestop Systems | UL Product iQ

5. Packing Material — (Optional) — Mineral wool or fiberglass insulation or polyethylene backer rod firmly packed into
opening as a permanent form. Packing material to be recessed from both surfaces of wall as required to accommodate the
required thickness of caulk fill material.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2004-09-08

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL
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adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following format: "©2023 UL LLC."
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XHEZ W-J-5187 - Through-penetration Firestop
Systems

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

e Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

e Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

e When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

XHEZ - Through-penetration Firestop Systems

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems

System No. W-J-5187
June 28, 2017
F Rating — 2 Hr
T Rating — 2 Hr
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SECTION A-A

1. Wall Assembly — Min 5 in. (127 mm) thick reinforced lightweight or normal weight (100-150 pcf or 1600-2400 kg/m?3)
concrete. Wall may also be constructed of any UL Classified Concrete Blocks*. Max diam of opening is 19-1/2 in. (495 mm).
See Concrete Blocks (CAZT) category in the Fire Resistance Directory for names of manufacturers.

2. Through Penetrants — One nonmetallic pipe to be installed within the opening. Pipe to be rigidly supported on both sides
of the wall assembly. The following types and sizes of nonmetallic pipe may be used:
A. Polypropylene (PP-R) Pipe — Nom 12 in. diam - 315 mm OD (or smaller) SDR 11 Aquatherm Blue Pipe MF for use
in closed (process or supply) piping systems.

B. Polypropylene (PP-R) Pipe — Nom 12 in. diam - 315 mm OD (or smaller) SDR 11 Aquatherm Green Pipe S for use
in closed (process or supply) piping systems.

3. Pipe Covering Materials* — Cellular Glass Insulation — Nom 2 in. (51 mm) thick cellular glass units sized to the outside
diam of the through-penetrant and supplied in nom 24 in. (610 mm) long half sections or nom 18 in. (457 mm) long segments.
Pipe insulation installed on pipe in accordance with the manufacturer's instructions. Transverse joints located within 36 in. (914
mm) of wall surfaces secured using min 1/2 in. (13 mm) wide by 0.028 in. (0.7 mm) thick stainless steel hose clamps offset 1 in.
(25 mm) from joint on each side of joint. A nom annular space of 1-9/16 in. (40 mm) is required within the firestop system.

4. Firestop System — The firestop system shall consist of the following:
A. Steel Sleeve — Cylindrical sleeve fabricated from min 0.016 in. (0.4 mm) thick (30 gauge) galv sheet steel and
having a 2 in. (51 mm) lap along the longitudinal seam. Length of steel sleeve to be 4 in. (102 mm) greater than the
thickness of the wall. Sleeve installed by coiling the sheet steel to a diam smaller than the through opening, inserting
the coil through the opening and releasing the coil to let it uncoil against the circular opening within the wall assembly.
The ends of the sleeve shall extend 2 in. (51 mm) beyond each surface of the wall.

B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material — Sealant or Putty — (Not Shown) Min 3/8 in. (10 mm) diam bead of fill material

applied around circumference of steel sleeve at its egress from the concrete wall on each side of the wall.
SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC — SpecSeal Series SSS Sealant, SpecSeal LCI Sealant or SpecSeal Putty

C. Fill, Void or Cavity Materials* — Wrap Strip — Nom 3/16 in. (4.8 mm) thick intumescent material faced on both
sides with a plastic film, supplied in 2 in. (51 mm) wide strips. Two stacks (4 in. (102 mm) stack height) of wrap strips are
individually or continuously wrapped around the through penetrant. Each stack shall consist of seven layers of wrap
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strip. When wrap strips are individually wrapped, ends of wrap strips shall be butted and held in place with tape. Butted
ends in successive layers may be aligned or offset. The first stack of wrap strips shall be slid along the through
penetrant into the sleeve such that the outside edges of the wrap strip layers are flush with the end of the sleeve. The
second stack of wrap strips shall be installed such that the edges of the wrap strip layers abut the first stack. Two stacks
of wrap strips are required on each side of the wall.

SPECIFIED TECHNOLOGIES INC — SpecSeal BLU Wrap Strip

D. Steel Collar — Collar fabricated from coils of precut 0.029 in. (0.7 mm) thick (No. 22 MSG) galv sheet steel available
from wrap strip manufacturer. Collar shall be nom 4 in. (102 mm) deep with a min of six 1 in. (25 mm) wide by 2 in. (51
mm) long anchor tabs for securement to the wall. Retainer tabs, 3/4 in. (19 mm) wide tapering down to 3/8 in. (10 mm)
wide and located opposite the anchor tabs, are folded 90 degrees toward through penetrant surface to maintain the
annular space around wrap strips and through penetrant and to retain the wrap strips. Two steel collars wrapped
around wrap strips and through penetrant with a min 1 in. (25 mm) wide overlap at the end of each collar along its
perimeter joint with the adjacent steel collar. Steel collars tightened around wrap strips and through penetrant using
min 1/2 in. (13 mm) wide by 0.028 in. (0.7 mm) thick stainless steel hose clamps located 1 in. (25 mm) and 3 in. (76 mm)
from wall surface. Collars to be secured to wall surfaces with 1/4 in. (6 mm) diam by min 1-1/4 in. (32 mm) long steel
concrete screws in conjunction with min 1 in. (25 mm) diam steel fender washers through each of a min of twelve
symmetrically-located anchor tabs. As an alternate to the steel concrete screws, steel collars secured to steel sleeve
with twelve No. 8 by 3/8 in. (10 mm) long sheet metal screws, symmetrically located around the perimeter of the steel
collar. Steel collars installed on both sides of the wall assembly.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2017-06-28
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XHEZ W-L-2606 - Through-penetration Firestop
Systems

Design/System/Construction/Assembly Usage Disclaimer

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted in all cases as to the particular requirements covering the installation and
use of UL Certified products, equipment, system, devices, and materials.

¢ Authorities Having Jurisdiction should be consulted before construction.

e Fire resistance assemblies and products are developed by the design submitter and have been investigated by UL for
compliance with applicable requirements. The published information cannot always address every construction nuance
encountered in the field.

e When field issues arise, it is recommended the first contact for assistance be the technical service staff provided by the product
manufacturer noted for the design. Users of fire resistance assemblies are advised to consult the general Guide Information for
each product category and each group of assemblies. The Guide Information includes specifics concerning alternate materials
and alternate methods of construction.

e Only products which bear UL's Mark are considered Certified.

XHEZ - Through-penetration Firestop Systems
XHEZ7 - Through-penetration Firestop Systems Certified for Canada

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems

See General Information for Through-penetration Firestop Systems Certified for Canada

System No. W-L-2606

June 04, 2015

ANSI/UL1479 (ASTM E814) CAN/ULC S115
F Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1) F Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)
T Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1) FT Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)

FH Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)

FTH Ratings — 1 and 2 Hr (See Item 1)
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Section A-A
System tested with a pressure differential of 50 Pa between the exposed and the unexposed surfaces with the higher
pressure on the exposed side.
1. Wall Assembly — The 1 or 2 hr fire-rated gypsum board/stud wall assembly shall be constructed of the materials and in the
manner specified in the individual U300, U400, V400 or W400 Series Wall and Partition Design in the UL Fire Resistance
Directory and shall include the following construction features:

A. Studs — Wall framing may consist of either wood studs or steel channel studs. Wood studs to consist of nom 2 by 4

in. (51 by 102 mm) lumber spaced 16 in. (406 mm) OC. Steel studs to be min 3-1/2 in. (89 mm) wide and spaced max
24 in. (610 mm) OC.

B. Gypsum Board* — Min 5/8 in. (16 mm) with square or tapered edges. Thickness, type, number of layers and
fasteners as specified in the individual Wall and Partition Design. Diam of opening shall be max 1-11/16 in. (43 mm)
larger than OD of through penetrant. Max diam of opening is 8 in. (203 mm).

The hourly F, FT, FH and FTH Rating of the firestop system is equal to the hourly fire rating of the wall assembly in which
it is installed.

2. Through Penetrants — One nonmetallic pipe to be installed concentrically within the firestop system. The annular space
between the pipe and periphery of opening shall be max 7/8 in. (22 mm). Pipe to be rigidly supported on both sides of the
wall assembly. The following types and sizes of nonmetallic pipes may be used:
A. Polypropylene (PP-R) Pipe — Nom 6 in. diam - 160 mm OD (or smaller) SDR 17.6 MF Aquatherm Blue Pipe for use
in closed (process or supply) or vented (drain, waste or vent) piping systems.

3. Firestop System — The firestop system shall consist of the following:
A. Firestop Device* — Galv steel sleeve lined with an intumescent material sized to fit the specific diam of the through
penetrant. Device to be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions along with the
following: Device to be wrapped around outer circumference of through penetrant and installed through the annular
space of the opening. The device may be temporarily secured by means of tape or tie wires around the outer
circumference of through penetrant to allow for installation of the fill material (Iitem 3B). The device shall be centered
within the wall and extend equally beyond each surface of the wall.
RECTORSEAL — FlameSafe® Intumescent Sleeve 68, Metacaulk Intumescent Sleeve 68 or Biostop Intumescent Sleeve 68

https://ig.ulprospector.com/en/profile?e=177208 2/3
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B. Fill, Void or Cavity Material* — Sealant — Min 1/2 in. (13 mm) thickness of fill material applied within the annulus,
flush with both surfaces of wall.
RECTORSEAL — Metacaulk 1000, Metacaulk 150+, Biostop 500+, Biostop 150+, FlameSafe 1900

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for
jurisdictions employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada),
respectively.

Last Updated on 2015-06-04

The appearance of a company's name or product in this database does not in itself assure that products so identified have been manufactured
under UL Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Only those products bearing the UL Mark should be considered to be Certified and covered under UL
Solutions' Follow - Up Service. Always look for the Mark on the product.

UL Solutions permits the reproduction of the material contained in Product iQ subject to the following conditions: 1. The Guide Information,
Assemblies, Constructions, Designs, Systems, and/or Certifications (files) must be presented in their entirety and in a non-misleading manner,
without any manipulation of the data (or drawings). 2. The statement "Reprinted from Product iQ with permission from UL Solutions" must appear
adjacent to the extracted material. In addition, the reprinted material must include a copyright notice in the following format: "©2023 UL LLC."
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PARTICULAR ASSEMBLY (e.g., EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES, ROOF ASSEMBLIES, AND
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(e.g. FACE BRICK, CMU, WINDOWS)

. REFER TO "ASSEMBLIES" FOR MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS THAT MAKE UP THAT CONCRETE

THAN ONE DOOR PER SPACE OR ENLARGED PLAN IS INDICATED
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TERMINATION GENERAL NOTES WALL JOINT GENERAL NOTES WALL/PARTITION TYPE GENERAL NOTES

A. PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF WALL OR PARTITION. WHERE APPLIED FINISHES OCCUR-SUCH AS CERAMIC H. PARTITIONS THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF DECK OR CAP ABOVE:
TILE-DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF APPLIED FINISH. FOR WAINSCOTS, FLOOR PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF
WAINSCOT MATERIAL. APPLIED FINISHES ARE NOT ALLOWED TO REDUCE CLEAR DIMENSIONS. “APPLIED FINISHES” + EXTEND 4 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE HIGHEST ADJACENT FINISH CEILING UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
IN THIS CASE DO NOT INCLUDE TRIM, BASE, AND ACOUSTIC WALL PANELS.

. LOCATE CONTROL JOINTS IN INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
A. AT FIRE-, SMOKE-, AND ACOUSTICALLY RATED WALLS: SEAL ALL NON-OBSTRUCTED HEAD-OF-WALL
J CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH JOINT SYSTEM MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON
CONDITION ENCOUNTERED ( E.G., CMU-TO-DECK (PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES); OR CFSF-

. JOINTS ARE INDICATED THUS 4 ON PLANS AND ELEVATIONS.

. WALLS AND JOINT TYPES/DETAILS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC. ADJUST JOINT TYPES/DETAILS IN ACCORDANCE . DO NOT CONNECT TIES, ANCHORS, OR REINFORCING TO SINGLE CANTILEVERED FIRE WALL OR BETWEEN

TO-DECK (PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES) TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY RATING CONSISTENT WITH

WALL/PARTITION REQUIREMENTS. BRACE WALL AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED. WITH ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS. . REFER TO REFLECTED CEILING PLANS LEGEND ON A2.2 FOR HEIGHT OF PARTITIONS. DOUBLE FIRE WALLS. I
. AT ALL OTHER WALLS INDICATED TO EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR/ROOF DECK/CAP: SEAL ALL NON- . PROVIDE TESTED JOINT ASSEMBLIES AT FIRE-, SMOKE-, AND ACOUSTICAL-RATED WALLS. . ALL INTERIOR MASONRY UNIT PARTITIONS: M1 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. . SEAL AROUND ALL PENETRATIONS. —— 3
OBSTRUCTED HEAD-OF-WALL CONDITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH JOINT SYSTEM MANUFACTURER'S ©
RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON CONDITION ENCOUNTERED ( E.G., CMU-TO-DECK (PARALLEL OR . WHEN USED HEREIN "RATED" MEANS: FIRE, SMOKE, AND/OR ACOUSTICAL. . ALL INTERIOR CFSF PANEL PARTITIONS: P1 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. . COMPLY WITH TERMINATION, WALL JOINT, AND MISCELLANEOUS DETAILS FOR THOSE CONDITIONS WHERE I N
PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES); OR CFSF-TO-DECK (PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES). BRACE APPLICABLE. COMPLY WITH REFERENCED STANDARDS WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT IDENTIFIED IN THE <
WALL AS INDICATED OR REQUIRED. . REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL WALL JOINT REQUIREMENTS. . REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND RELATED SPECIFICATIONS FOR SOLID MASONRY, GROUTING, AND DRAWINGS. z
REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO: 3
. AT ALL WALLS PREVENTED FROM TERMINATING AT THE UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR/ROOF DECK BY . WALL/PARTITION TYPES DO NOT ADDRESS WALL FINISHES. REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE. X
OBSTRUCTIONS, COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: MASONRY WALLS/PARTITIONS <
LINTELS . FINISHED SPACES: PROVIDE CHASES AROUND ALL EXPOSED VERTICAL COMPONENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT &)
AT FIRE-, SMOKE-, AND ACOUSTICALLY-RATED WALLS: ENCASE OBSTRUCTION(S) TO MAINTAIN LINTEL BEARING CONDITIONS LIMITED TO: DUCTWORK, PIPING, AND CONDUIT, UNLESS COMPONENTS ARE SPECIFICALLY INDICATED TO ‘ ! EE
ASSEMBLY RATING CONSISTENT WITH WALL/PARTITION REQUIREMENTS. BOND BEAMS REMAIN EXPOSED. IF NOT OTHERWISE INDICATED, PROVIDE P2 CHASE CONSTRUCTION. I
AT SECURITY WALLS: TERMINATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECURITY PARTITION REQUIREMENTS. WALL JOINTS SHELF BEARING CONDITIONS )
AT OTHER WALLS: ENCASE OBSTRUCTION(S) ON ONE SIDE. STRUCTURAL REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS + HOLD CHASES TIGHT TO COMPONENTS ALLOWING FOR ACCESS, INSULATION, AND TOLERANCES. Zh
SEAL ENCASEMENT TO WALL AND SEAL ENCASEMENT TO DECK IN ACCORDANCE WITH JOINT CHANGES IN WYTHE +« EXTEND CHASES FROM FLOOR TO 4 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE FINISH CEILING OR IF NO CEILING IS T
SYSTEM MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY RATING CONSISTENT o ) INDICATED, EXTEND CHASES TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECK, ROOF DECK, OR SOLID CAP ABOVE AND Q
WITH WALL/PARTITION REQUIREMENTS. . THE TERMS “WALL” AND “PARTITION” MAY BE USED INTERCHANGEABLY THROUGHOUT THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. TERMINATE ACCORDINGLY. 5
<
. EXTEND ALL FIRE-, SMOKE-, INCIDENTAL USE-, AND ACOUSTICAL-RATED WALLS/PARTITIONS TO UNDERSIDE OF . PROVIDE BACKER BOARD/UNIT OF SAME THICKNESS INDICATED IN LIEU OF GYPSUM BOARD PANEL AT o
FLOOR DECK, ROOF DECK, STRUCTURAL ELEMENT ENCASEMENT OR SOLID CAP ABOVE. PORTIONS OF WALLS/PARTITIONS TO RECEIVE TILE. m 0
RATED PANEL WALL S
| / WHERE OCCURS MRl A UL . SEAL AND TERMINATE IN ACCORDANCE WITH JOINT SYSTEM TESTED ASSEMBLIES FOR RESPECTIVE TYPE OF A w =
| . ; CONDITIONS ONLY. OMIT WALLS/PARTITIONS, AND THE APPROPRIATE FIRE RATING. = 9
! ! PANEL JOINT OR RATED : SEALANT AND BACKER m 2] 5
. . f JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED ROD IN CAVITIES s 5
RATED/ ! — PANEL CONSTRUCTION - w RS
| : M : i PREFORMED CONTROL *o 'é
- . — CONTINUE RATED 3L JOINT GASKET n o
TERMINATIONS Nox | ~] " cousTmucToN seTwesn CMU MASONRY UNIT WALL/PARTITION TYPES PANEL WALL/PARTITION TYPES oo &
RATED ! INTERSECTION i —— OPEN JOINT CEPRESENTEDBY X 22 &
. REPRESENTED BY Xnn ——es= = e I
CFSF/ ! ~———+— NON-RATED PANEL WALL — CMU e TATED 5w
: . . FIRE RATED ASSEMBLY zz U
REFER TO GENERAL NOTE 'C’ PANELS T —— CONTINUOUS 3/8" JOINT ASSEMBLY (REFERTOLS tf O
W/BACKER ROD AND (REFER TO LS 21rorratep | REMARKS INFORMATION oo =
G OF OBSTRUCTION O\ SEALANT AT CMU REMARKS INFORMATION
H RATED - . PANEL JOINT OR RATED 2.1 FOR RATED ASSEMBLIES
PANEL WALL - JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED ASSEMBLIES LEGEND)
PANEL CONSTRUCTION LEGEND) "
4 N 13/8" MIN
_BOTTOM [ ] [ R 7 5/8" VARIES
OF DECK L f _J L _j gg;EEb WALL SHADED FOR CLARITY THIS :
I / JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED I +—— 5/8' BACKER BOARD
= __________ R S PANEL CONSTRUCTION I e 8" CcMU P 6 - - ;
CFSF-S W/ GYP BD IN LAYERS AS v WHERE OCCURS | g1t
| REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN ASSEMBLY ' ' i g MORTAR
RATING CONSISTENT WITH i : TILE
| — SHEATHING WHERE il
I WALL/PARTITION REQUIREMENTS 7 CFSF/ NDICATED i
! PANELS
] SUPPORTING : A .
CONSTRUCTION
= WILL VARY. PROVIDE \; PANEL WALL
G I CMU/ WALL JOINT WHERE - EXISTING CMU WALL
BRACE WALL AS - ENCASEMENT; THE SUPPORTING PANEL JOINT OR RATED Wy,
INDICATED, OR WHERE | REFER TO GENERAL CFSF | CONSTRUCTION JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED T MORTAR o ARCH ",
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I j PANEL JOINT OR RATED | | SUBSTRATE JOINT = ¥ 50149 ,@: =
JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED N WHERE OCCURS = HI—
ENCASEMENT TO ' L] 1 - PANEL CONSTRUCTION | ——— FACE OF BACKUP z % N &F §
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JOINT SYSTEM AT RATED
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| I MAINTAIN JOINT CLEAR I L x 5/8" BACKER BOARD N N ,;;:'/{/ EXISTING STUD CAVITY: DATE DESCRIPTION
| ! OF MORTAR/GROUT ! A
RATED/ ! [ | ' MORTAR +E|  VERIFY SIZE IN FIELD
B ) | | —_ | g 3-5/8" CFSF-NS [} ANDFILL WITH SAB
NON A AN S 1 TEE" TYPE PREFORMED | b EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN
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APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A1.1-A1.2
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REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY
INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, ANCHORS, AND
THRESHOLD (WHERE OCCURS).

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE. REFER TO

FEC

PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING CEILING ABOVE TO REMAIN
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DEMOLITION PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
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e N 11/

OFFICE

ALL DEMOLITION WORK INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS INVOLVE
REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CORRESPONDING PLUMBING,

Il //
Il
w—"

OFFICE

MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED. DEMOLITION SHALL
BE TO THE LEAST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ORDER TO COMPLETE THE

OFFICE

WORK. DO NOT PERFORM DEMOLITION BEYOND THE SCOPE OF
CONSTRUCTION. FLOOR SLABS UNDER FLOORING REMOVED
SHALL BE CLEAN OF ADHESIVES AND CHEMICAL RESIDUE.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS. COORDINATE THE SCOPE, DIMENSIONS, AND
EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK TO BE PERFORMED WITH THE
WORK.

PLAN DIMENSIONS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH
OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE
APPROXIMATE.

18

DAMAGE OCCURING DURING SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE PATCHED,
REPAIRED, AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

18

ACTUAL FIELD CONDITONS WHICH ARE CONCEALED BY EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION MAY VARY FROM THOSE INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL COLUMN WRAPS TO REMAIN.

ALL VOICE, DATA, AND CATV CABLING MUST BE DEMOLISHED BY THE
CERTIFIED VOICE AND DATA CONTRACTOR FOR THE SYSTIMAX
COMMSCOPE SOLUTION.
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FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO REMAIN IN CURRENT LOCATIONS. ANY
EXTINGUISHERS THAT NEED TO BE REMOVED TO PERFORM THE WORK
CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT EH&S AT UNCW TO COORDINATE
STORAGE.

ALTERNATE #1: REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.2

ALTERNATE #2: RECOAT FLATROOF
REFER TO A2.2

ALTERNATE #3: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR OFFICES
REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #3A: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM 104
REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #4: PROVIDE 2 NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES AT ROOM 201A
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, A3.2.1, AND A4.1

ALTERNATE #5: SCRAPE AND PAINT EXTERIOR TRIM
REFER TO A4.1

ALTERNATE #6: REPLACE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES @ DOORS $100, $101.2, $200, AND S§201

REFER TO A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.1

ALTERNATE #7: CUSTOM WAYFINDING
REFER TO A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #8: RECONFIGURE AND UPDATE MENS TOILET ROOM

CORR

REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, AND A2.3

URR

WORK AREA

o]

| 104A I

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

REPRESENTED BY [ n]
APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A1.1-A1.2

LOBBY 100,

31 €103, AND C100
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1
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CLASSROOM

PROJECT
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A1.11A11 1/8" =1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLAN - FIRST FLOOR

ALTERNATE #4 REMOVE EXTERIOR FACE BRICK AND STORE FOR REINSTALLATION
REMOVE CURTAIN AND TRACK

REMOVE FLOORING

REMOVE TILE FLOOR

REMOVE MASONRY CHIMNEY

REMOVE DOOR PANEL(S) FRAME TO REMAIN

ALTERNATE # 6; REMOVE DOOR FRAME

REMOVE HARD CEILING ABOVE AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW DUCTWORK

REMOVE ROOF AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT;
COORDINATE WITH FINAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SELECTIONS

2 FB HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY ABOVE TO REMAIN
GYPSUM COLUMN WRAP TO REMAIN

REMOVE AND REINSTALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING
REMOVE ABANDONED ROOM DIVIDER TRACK ABOVE
REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD M201 SIDE OF WALL

O 00 N O O h WN -

PROTECT EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED TO PERFORM WORK
EXISTING ATTIC AND ROOF ACCESS LADDER TO REMAIN. PROTECT AS REQUIRED.
REMOVE REFURBISH AND REINSTALL DOOR PANEL

ALTERNATE # 1 REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND TRIM; REFER TO ALTERNATE 1
DEMOLITION DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ALTERNATE #4 REMOVE EXTERIOR WALL AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW WINDOW
AW1

ALTERNATE # 1 REMOVE EXISTING TRIM

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL PIPE

ALTERNATE #3: REMOVE FLOORING

ALTERNATE #3A: REMOVE FLOORING

REMOVE DOOR REOPENING DEVICE

REMOVE CASEWORK, SHELVING, SINKS, PEG BOARDS AND WHITEBOARD
REMOVE CASEWORK

REPAIR COLUMN WRAPS
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DEMOLITION PLAN LEGEND

APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A1.1-A1.2

EXISTING PARTITION/ WALL/ ITEM TO REMAIN
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PROJECT

N
ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

REMOVE EXISTING PARTITION/WALL/ITEM

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW ASSEMBLY AND
FRAMING, INCLUDING ANCHORS

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME ASSEMBLY
INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, ANCHORS, AND
THRESHOLD (WHERE OCCURS).

REMOVE EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURE. REFER TO

1/8"=1'-0"

Y

POLAR

(=)

:ITI

_______________ -

45'-77/8" VIF

G%

PROJECT

N

ATTIC DEMOLITION PLAN

1/8" = 10"

{4

POLAR

PLUMBING DEMOLITION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

EXISTING CEILING ABOVE TO REMAIN

O 00 N O O b WDN -~

ALL DEMOLITION WORK INDICATED IN THESE DRAWINGS INVOLVE
REMOVAL OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION UNDER THIS CONTRACT AND
SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH CORRESPONDING PLUMBING,
MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

REMOVE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AS INDICATED. DEMOLITION SHALL
BE TO THE LEAST EXTENT POSSIBLE IN ORDER TO COMPLETE THE
WORK. DO NOT PERFORM DEMOLITION BEYOND THE SCOPE OF
CONSTRUCTION. FLOOR SLABS UNDER FLOORING REMOVED

SHALL BE CLEAN OF ADHESIVES AND CHEMICAL RESIDUE.

FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS INDICATED
ON THE DRAWINGS. COORDINATE THE SCOPE, DIMENSIONS, AND
EXTENT OF THE DEMOLITION WORK TO BE PERFORMED WITH THE
WORK.

PLAN DIMENSIONS FOR EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE TO FACE OF FINISH
OR CENTERLINE OF STRUCTURAL FRAMING, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED. ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION ARE
APPROXIMATE.

DAMAGE OCCURING DURING SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE PATCHED,
REPAIRED, AND FINISHED TO MATCH ADJACENT SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

ACTUAL FIELD CONDITONS WHICH ARE CONCEALED BY EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION MAY VARY FROM THOSE INDICATED ON THE
DRAWINGS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES.

REMOVE EXISTING CEILINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL COLUMN WRAPS TO REMAIN.

ALL VOICE, DATA, AND CATV CABLING MUST BE DEMOLISHED BY THE
CERTIFIED VOICE AND DATA CONTRACTOR FOR THE SYSTIMAX
COMMSCOPE SOLUTION.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO REMAIN IN CURRENT LOCATIONS. ANY
EXTINGUISHERS THAT NEED TO BE REMOVED TO PERFORM THE WORK
CONTRACTOR IS TO CONTACT EH&S AT UNCW TO COORDINATE
STORAGE.

DEMOLITION PLAN KEYNOTES

REPRESENTED BY [ n]
APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A1.1-A1.2

ALTERNATE #4 REMOVE EXTERIOR FACE BRICK AND STORE FOR REINSTALLATION

REMOVE CURTAIN AND TRACK

REMOVE FLOORING

REMOVE TILE FLOOR

REMOVE MASONRY CHIMNEY

REMOVE DOOR PANEL(S) FRAME TO REMAIN

ALTERNATE # 6; REMOVE DOOR FRAME

REMOVE HARD CEILING ABOVE AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW DUCTWORK

REMOVE ROOF AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT;
COORDINATE WITH FINAL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SELECTIONS

2 FB HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY ABOVE TO REMAIN
GYPSUM COLUMN WRAP TO REMAIN

REMOVE AND REINSTALL WALL MOUNTED SHELVING

REMOVE ABANDONED ROOM DIVIDER TRACK ABOVE
REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD M201 SIDE OF WALL
PROTECT EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED TO PERFORM WORK

EXISTING ATTIC AND ROOF ACCESS LADDER TO REMAIN. PROTECT AS REQUIRED.

REMOVE REFURBISH AND REINSTALL DOOR PANEL

ALTERNATE # 1 REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND TRIM; REFER TO ALTERNATE 1
DEMOLITION DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ALTERNATE #4 REMOVE EXTERIOR WALL AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL NEW WINDOW

AW1

ALTERNATE # 1 REMOVE EXISTING TRIM

REMOVE GYPSUM BOARD AS REQUIRED TO INSTALL PIPE

ALTERNATE #3: REMOVE FLOORING

ALTERNATE #3A: REMOVE FLOORING

REMOVE DOOR REOPENING DEVICE

REMOVE CASEWORK, SHELVING, SINKS, PEG BOARDS AND WHITEBOARD
REMOVE CASEWORK

REPAIR COLUMN WRAPS
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FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

REPRESENTED BY [n ]
APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A2.1 - A2.nn

KING HALL ALTERNATE SUMMARY

ALTERNATE #1: REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES

J REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.2 CONCRETE SLAB INFILL: REFER TO FLOOR INFILL SUPPORT DETAIL S1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION

ALTERNATE #2. RECOAT FLATROOF PATCH ROOF; REFER TO DETAIL 3/A2.2

REFER TO A2.2
6" CFSF-S FILLED WITH BATT INSULATION
16'- 8" ALTERNATE #3: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR OFFICES REPAIR GYP WALL PATCH; FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
y REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1 EXISTING RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES TO REMAIN
ALTERNA]JE 4 (14 REINSTALL SHELVING
| ) \A24) | ALTERNATE #3A: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM 104 REINSTALL SHELVING
| | | | REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1

o 1

ALTERNATE #6 INSTALL NEW 45 MIN HOLLOW METAL FRAME REFER TO A3.1.1 FOR

| 8
(o]
N~
I N
<
Z
( ) = o
— — = — L _ s, — — ALTERNATE #4: PROVIDE 2 NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES AT ROOM 201A ADDITIONAL INFORMATION g(c
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, A3.2.1, AND A4.1 AUTO OPERATOR S
ALTERNATE # 1 ROOF MEMBRANE T
5207 ALTERNATE #5: SCRAPE AND PAINT EXTERIOR TRIM 1/2" COVER BOARD l ‘_‘ =
/100 | : | REFER TO A4.1 . o
5s) a 11/2" MIN TAPERED POLYISOCYANURATED INSULATION S
NG~ HONORS [¢] " ALTERNATE #6; REPLACE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES @ DOORS $100, $101.2, $200, AND 201 A R R LA TE D ME L DECK; REFER TOROOF INFILL DETAIL ON $1.1FOR =
, y REFER TO A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.1
@ o ~ CLASSROOM . L I mo(S0D el ~ CLASSROOM . UNISTRUT, REFER TO ROOF INFILL DETAIL ON $1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION %
o 202 = 1 L 212 | ALTERNATE #7: CUSTOM WAYFINDING FILL EXISTING STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENTUATION BLANKETS 2
REFER TO A3.0.1 PATCH CMU WALL ABOVE WHERE DUCTWORK WAS REMOVED; VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND o
VIF 4x12 LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS IN FIELD m ©
| AR R R i DATE MENS TOILET ROOM OFCI SEMI RECESSED AED CABINET; 3-8" AFF MAX TO LATCH Q
| | LOUNG R A Asd ' ALTERNRATE #1 REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW WITH AW 1; REFER TO A3.1.1 AND 12/A3.2.2 A L =
P1 A2.4 19'-6" e 3 oA 3-4"2- FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION = 9
e 3 - VIF TVIFT ALTERNRATE #1 REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW WITH AW 1; REFER TO A3.1.1 AND 10/A3.2.2 m %) e
: : T no 2 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION T g <
< pp b 2017 A CLASSROOM - : PATCH AND REPAIR WALL WHERE PIPE INSTALLATION OCCURS m we 9
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CONCRETE SLAB INFILL; REFER TO FLOOR INFILL SUPPORT DETAIL S1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

PATCH ROOF; REFER TO DETAIL 3/A2.2

6" CFSF-S FILLED WITH BATT INSULATION

REPAIR GYP WALL PATCH; FINISH TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT
EXISTING RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES TO REMAIN
REINSTALL SHELVING

REINSTALL SHELVING

ALTERNATE #6 INSTALL NEW 45 MIN HOLLOW METAL FRAME REFER TO A3.1.1 FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

AUTO OPERATOR

ROOF MEMBRANE

1/2" COVER BOARD

1 1/2" MIN TAPERED POLYISOCYANURATED INSULATION

2 1/2" CORRUGATED METAL DECK; REFER TO ROOF INFILL DETAIL ON S1.1 FOR
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UNISTRUT, REFER TO ROOF INFILL DETAIL ON S1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
FILL EXISTING STUD CAVITY WITH SOUND ATTENTUATION BLANKETS
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OFCI SEMI RECESSED AED CABINET; 3'-8" AFF MAX TO LATCH

ALTERNRATE #1 REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW WITH AW 1; REFER TO A3.1.1 AND 12/A3.2.2
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

ALTERNRATE #1 REPLACE EXISTING WINDOW WITH AW 1; REFER TO A3.1.1 AND 10/A3.2.2
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ALTERNATE #5: SCRAPE AND PAINT EXTERIOR TRIM
REFER TO A4.1

ALTERNATE #6: REPLACE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES @ DOORS $100, $101.2, S200, AND S201
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SECOND FLOOR - ACCENT FINISH PLAN

ALTERNATE #7 WAYFINDING ACCENT, VWC-B, DIGITAL GRAPHIC PATTERN TO BE

FINISH PLAN KEYNOTES

REPRESENTED BY [n |

APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A3.0.1
. FINISH SCHEDULE DESCRIBES ONLY THE BASIC OR PREDOMINANT SURFACE FINISH.

. PROVIDE SAME FINISHES AS THE ADJACENT SPACE IN ALCOVES AND CONTINUOUS
SPACES WITHOUT DESIGNATED SPACE NUMBERS.

SELECTED

DECORATIVE WINDOW FILM

METAL TRIM AT EXTERIOR CORNERS OF VWC APPLICATIONS

ALIGN FLOORING TRANSITION WITH EXTERIOR CORNER

. CASEWORK FINISHES ARE NOT NOTED IN THE FINISH SCHEDULE. REFER TO CASEWORK
ELEVATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIALS AND FINISHES.

. DIRECTIONAL WALL FINISH INDICATORS (NORTH, EAST, SOUTH, WEST) REFER TO THE
"PLAN" NORTH ORIENTATION.

. BULKHEADS AND SOFFITS MAY NOT BE INDICATED IN FINISH SCHEDULES. REFER TO RCP
DETAILS, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS FOR EXTENT.

ALIGN FLOORING TRANSITION WITH CENTER OF WALL

. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT BETWEEN INTERIOR SLAB-ON-GRADE AND VERTICAL
ELEMENT WHERE JOINT IS NOT CONCEALED BY FINISH BASE OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION

RB ALONG WALL, MATCH AND ALIGN WITH EXISTING ON ADJACENT WALLS

. REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS FOR INFORMATION ON FINISH FIRE CLASSIFICATION RATING..

PAINT METAL FRAMES TO MATCH WALL.

INTERIOR WALLS: PAINT EXPOSED BRICK PT-1, TYPICAL

. REFER TO A0.1 FOR ABBREVIATION LEGEND.

WALL FINISH FLOOR FINISH

EXTENTS TRANSITION,
CHANGE OF
MATERIAL

SHOW EXTENT OF FINISH. FINISH PLANS AND ELEVATIONS SHOW EXTENT OF
MATERIALS WHERE FINISH SCHEDULE LISTS MULTIPLE FINISHES IN ONE ROOM.

. WHERE DIFFERENT FLOORING MATERIALS TRANSITION WITHIN AN OPENING, THE
TRANSITION SHALL OCCUR AT THE CENTER OF THE OPENING, UNO. FOR OPENINGS
THAT INCLUDE A DOOR, THE TRANSITION SHALL ALIGN UNDER THE DOOR.

C-TILE-A

D. REFER TO ACCENT FINISH PLAN FOR LOCATION OF ACCENT PAINT COLORS.

E. FURNITURE AND APPLIANCES INDICATED WITH A DASHED LINE ARE BY OWNER.

C-TILE-B LVT-B SUPPLY AND INSTALL.

i

C-TILE-C vV vV vV Vv V| P-TILE

<&@ &< <4 CONC-SLR

*UNO, HATCHES DO NOT INDICATE FLOOR
INSTALLATION PATTERN, METHOD OR

DIRECTION. HATCHES INDICATE START AND
STOP OF FINISHES ONLY.
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FIRST FLOOR - ACCENT FINISH PLAN

PROJECTION
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POLAR

FINISH SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES

FINISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES

. WHERE ONE FINISH IS LISTED ON ALL WALLS OF THE ROOM, THE FINISH PLANS DO NOT
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FINISH SCHEDULE
WALLS
NUMBER NAME FLOOR BASE NORTH EAST SOUTH WEST WAINSCOT | CEILING NOTES
102H WORKROOM EX EX/RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP 1
100 LOBBY LVT-A RB VARIES PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
101 LECTURE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- VARIES
101.1 STAGE
101B PROJECTION EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
102 OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102A OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102B OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102C OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102D OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102E OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102F WORKROOM EX EX/RB PT PT PT PT -- ACP 1
102G OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
1021 OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
102K KITCHEN EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
103A OFFICE EX RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP 3
103B OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
103C OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
103D OFFICE
104 CLASSROOM EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 4
104A WORK AREA EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
104B URR EX EX EX EX EX EX -- GBPT
104C URR EX EX EX EX EX EX -- GBPT
106A OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
106B OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106C OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
106D OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106E OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106F OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106G OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106H OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106l OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
106J OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
106K OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
106L OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 2
C100 CORR LVT-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
C102 CORR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
C103 COOR EX RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP 3
C103 CORR LVT-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
C106 CORR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
H100 HSKPNG CONC-SLR |RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACP
M100 MECH/ELEC EX EX EX EX EX EX -- EX
M101 MECH EX EX EX EX EX EX -- EX
M102 MECH EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
M103 MECH EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP 5
R100 WRR EX EX EX EX EX EX -- GBPT
R101 MRR P-TILE GWT GWT GWT GWT GWT -- GBPT
R102 UNISEX RR P-TILE GWT GWT GWT GWT GWT -- GBPT
S100 STAIR EX EX PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
S101 STAIR EX EX PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
200A CORRIDOR LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
201 CLASSROOM LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
201A STUDY LOUNGE VARIES RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
202 HONORS CLASSROOM |LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACP
203 AV LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204 CORRIDOR C-TILE-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204A RECEPTION C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204B OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204C OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204D BUS OFFICE C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204E OPEN OFFICE C-TILE-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204F AS. DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204F DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204G AS. DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204H AS. DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204 FELLOWSHIP C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204J BREAK LVT-B RB - PT-1 PT-1 GWT / PT-1 -- GBPT
204K WORKROOM LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204L DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
204N OPEN OFFICE C-TILE-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
2040 AS. DIRECTOR C-TILE-A RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
205 TELCOM EX RB PT-1 PT- PT-1 PT-1 -- ACP
206 CONFERENCE C-TILE-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 - -- ACP
209A OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
209B OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
209C OFFICE EX EX EX EX EX EX -- ACP
209D CORRIDOR LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
209E CORRIDOR LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
209F CORRIDOR LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- VARIES
210 2+2LAB LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACP
212 2 +2 CLASSROOM LVT-B RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 ACP
ELV200 EX ELEV EX EX EX EX EX EX -- EX
H200 HSK CONC-SLR  |RB PT PT VARIES PT -- GBPT
M200 EX ELEV EQUIP EX EX EX EX EX EX -- EX
M201 MECH CONC-SLR  |RB PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 PT-1 -- -
R200 UNISEX RR P-TILE CT GWT GWT GWT GWT -- GB PT

FINISH SCHEDULE NOTES:

1. REFER TO ACCENT FINISH PLAN FOR EXTENTS OF RB.

2. ALTERNATE #3

3. NEW CARPET AS PART OF ALTERNATE #3

4. ALTERNATE #3A

5. PAINT NORTH WALL WHERE CMU IS PATCHED

0 2 4 8 16
1/8" = 10"
8 9 10

DATE: FEBRUARY 10, 2023
REVISIONS
DATE DESCRIPTION
FINISH SCHEDULE AND
ACCENT FINISH PLANS
AND NOTES

A3.0.1



DOOR SCHEDULE GENERAL NOTES AND LEGEND —
DOOR DOOR FRAME
HEAD JAMB JAMB SILL ‘ ’
NUMBER TYPE SIZE (NOMINAL) MATL | UC | TYPE |NUMBER | SECTIONS | DETAIL | DETAIL | DETAIL | DETAL HDWR  |FIRERATING|  SIGNAGE NOTES
101 F 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" WD EX - EX - - - - 08 EX iEZﬁRAL% gvglg FOR
1011 |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" WD EX - EX - - - - 08 EX REFERTODWGA311 @ DETALS I I I
103A  |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" EX STL |1 A 1 1 1 - 03 TYPE 1 REINSTALL REFERBISHED DOOR FOR GLAZING TYPE
103D |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 LEGEND AND NOTES REFER TO DWG I—
106 F 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" WD STL |4 A 5 5 5 14 45 MIN TYPE 2 D’ﬁ A3.1.1 FOR KEYNOTE — 9
106A _|F 3-0'x7'-0"x 134" WD STL__ |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 LEGEND ©
106C  |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 I o~
106l F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 <
106K |F 3-0'X7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 5
c103  |N 3-0'X7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 2 ‘ ’ o
EXM100 |EX PR3-0"x7-0"x13/4" EX EX - - - - - - 17 - EX EXISTING DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE <
EXS101 |EX PR3-0"x7'-0"x 13/4" EX EX - - - - - - 01 - EX EXUSTING DOOR AND FRAME TO REMAIN PROVIDE AUTO OPERATOR g LI’
RIOT |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD |34" [STL |1 A 1 1 1 18 TYPE 3 ALTERNATE #8 =
R102 |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD |34" [STL |1 A 1 1 1 19 TYPE 3 o)
$100  |NR PR3-0"x7'-0"x 13/4" WD EX - - - - - - 13 45 MIN TYPE 4 PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE; EXISTING AUTO OPERATOR TO REMAIN; ALTERNATE #5 < z
FRAME TYPE STL 5 T
s1001  |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" WD STL |4 A 5 5 5 08 45 MIN TYPE 2 PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE O
s101.1_ |F 3-0'X7-0"x 134" WD STL |4 A 5 5 5 08 45 MIN TYPE 2 PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE Yy
$1012  |NR PR3 -0"x7-0"x13/4" WD EX - - - - - 13 45 MIN TYPE 4 g_l?f)&\_)/lDE PANIC HARDWARE; INSTALL AUTO OPERATOR; ALTERNATE # 6 FRAME TYPE GLAZING TYPES =
201.1 AG 3'-0"x8-0"x1" GLASS AGS 1 - 4 4 4 3 16 - TYPE 2 REPRESENTED BY@ m §
2013 |RP6 3-6'x8-0"x13/4" WD 15 16 16 15 TYPE 2 SLIDING BARN DOOR A n s
2014 |RP6 3-6'x8-0"x13/4" WD 15 16 16 15 TYPE 2 SLIDING BARN DOOR \ 14" CLEAR = 9
201A _ |FG PR3 -0"x7'-0"x13/4" WD STL |3 A 1 1 1 09 TYPE 2 ' m @ e
203 F 3-0"x7'-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 07 TYPE 2 2. 1" CLEAR INSULATING (ALTERNATES #1 AND #4) B § 5
204 FG 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |2 A 1 1 1 11 TYPE 2 w nS m
204B |FG 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD 13 14 14 03 TYPE 1 SLIDING BARN DOOR 3. 1/2" CLEAR ro E
204C  |FG 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD 13 14 14 03 TYPE 1 SLIDING BARN DOOR 0o
2040 |F 3-0'x7-0'x 134" WD S A 1 1 1 05 TYPE 1 4 FIRE PROTECTIVE GLASS O ho T
204E|F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 12 TYPE 2 '%J o >
204F |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 u g
204G |F 3-0'X7-0'x13/4" EX STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 REINSTALL REFURBISHED DOOR <5 @
204H  |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" EX STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 REINSTALL REFURBISHED DOOR NOTES: =T 9
2041 FG 3-0"x7-0"x 134" WD STL |2 A ! ! ! 04 TYPET 1. ALL GLAZING IN INTERIOR FRAMES SHALL BE TYPE 1, UNO
204K F 3'-0"x7'-0"x13/4" EX STL 1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 REINSTALL REFERBISHED DOOR 2. ALL GLAZING IN EXTERIOR FRAMES SHALL BE TYPE 2, UNO
204L  |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 3. GLAZE ALL OPENINGS IN FRAMES UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED OTHERWISE
204M F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" EX STL 1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1 REINSTALL REFURBISHED DOOR 4. ALL GLAZING SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE
204N |FG 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |2 A 1 1 1 10 TYPE 2
2040 |F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 03 TYPE 1
205 F 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 07
206 FG 3-0"x7-0"x13/4" WD STL |2 A 1 1 1 16 TYPE 2
2061 |AG 3-0"x8-0"x1" GLASS AGS |9 - 4 4 4 3 16 - TYPE 2 DOOR, FRAME AND GLAZING TYPE KEYNOTES
H200 |F 3-0'x7-0'x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 06 TYPE 2
M201  |F PR3-0'Xx7-0"x13/4" WD STL |1 A 1 1 1 01 REPRESENTED BY
R00 |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" WD [3/4" [STL |1 A 1 1 1 19 TYPE 3 APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A3.1.1 - A3.1.n
R201 |F 3-0'x7-0"x 134" WD [3/4" [STL |1 A 1 1 1 19 TYPE 3
S200  |NR PR3 -0"x7'-0"x13/4" WD EX - - - - - 13 45 MIN TYPE 4 PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE; ALTERNATE #6 FRAME TYPE STL6
S201 NR PR3™-0"x7'-0"x 1 3/4" WD EX - - - - - 13 45 MIN TYPE 4 PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE; ALTERNATE #6 FRAME TYPE STL 6 1 SIZE AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE FRAME AND HARWARE
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ALTERNATE #1: REPLACE EXISTING WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES E '-.I E E
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.2 - % . o
.:' . @ S *l‘"- .::
: 2, w7 oarOte” &
ALTERNATE #2: RECOAT FLATROOF .-" /?'._.. CA .._-' \,:-
REFER TO A2.2 ”’I’ﬁLEJGH, \j‘ ‘\\\
ALTERNATE #3: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR OFFICES '"""““

REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #3A: PROVIDE CARPET PAINT AND BASE IN FIRST FLOOR CLASSROOM 104
REFER TO A1.1 AND A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #4: PROVIDE 2 NEW EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND WINDOW SHADES AT ROOM 201A
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, A3.1.1, A3.2.1, AND A4.1

ALTERNATE #5: SCRAPE AND PAINT EXTERIOR TRIM
REFER TO A4.1

ALTERNATE #6: REPLACE HOLLOW METAL FRAMES @ DOORS $100, $101.2, S200, AND S201
REFER TO A2.1, A3.1.1, AND A3.2.1

ALTERNATE #7: CUSTOM WAYFINDING
REFER TO A3.0.1

ALTERNATE #8: RECONFIGURE AND UPDATE MENS TOILET ROOM
REFER TO A1.1, A2.1, AND A2.3

ALTERNATE 1 FRAME TYPES ALTERNATE 1 AND 4 FRAME TYPES
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>
5 o DOOR PANEL TYPES
g NO SCALE o
2 1'-7 3/4", 21" - 11" L 21" -1 L
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REPRESENTED BY

APPLIES TO DRAWINGS A3.2.1 - A3.2.n

DOOR AND FRAME DETAIL KEYNOTES

ANCHORAGES, REINFORCING, SPECIFIC PARTITION CONSTRUCTION AND/OR
LINTELS ARE NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

REFER TO FRAME SECTION IN DOOR SCHEDULE FOR TYPE.

SEALANT, ALL SIDES - TOOL TO 90°.

BACKBEND RETURN @ GB LOCATIONS ONLY.

916" @ MAS; 1/2" @ GB.

1/4" @ JAMBS, UNO; DIMENSION @ HEAD & SILL VARIES.

BULLNOSE @ CMU JAMBS & SILLS.

0" @ GB LOCATIONS; 1/16" @ MAS LOCATIONS.

GROUT SOLID
5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED REFER TO PLAN
FINISH FLOOR; TYPE VARIES REFER TO FINISH SCHEDULE AND PLANS

EXISTING CMU WALL
LOUVER BLIND

ROLLER BLINDS REFER TO A2.3 RCP PLANS FOR LOCATIONS

LOUVER BLIND LOCATION VARIES

ALUMINUM WINDOW

CUSTOM ALUMINUM SILL EXTENSION

CONTINUOUS SEALANT
WOOD SILL
WOOD TRIM

FACE BRICK SILL; COLOR AND PROFILE TO MATCH EXISTING

WOOD BLOCKING
METAL FLASHING
CUSTOM ALUMINUM TRIM

STEEL LINTEL; REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

CONTINUOUS SEALANT AND BACKER ROD
NOTCH EXISTING CMU TO ACCOMODATE LINTEL

WEEP
NOTCH BRICK

REMOVE AND PATCH GYPSUM AS REQUIRED TO FINISH OPENING AND INSTALL

DOOR HARDWARE

ALTERNATE # 6; REMOVE DOOR FRAME REFER TO ALTERNATE 6 DEMOLITION
PLAN A1.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO MOUNT DOOR TRACK

CFSF-NS
EXISTING MASONRY WALL
BARN DOOR TRACK

EXISTING BRICK SILL TO REMAIN

EXISTING LINTEL TO REMAIN

EXISTING FLASHING TO REMAIN

METAL FLASHING

PEEL AND STICK AIR BARRIER TRANSITION MEMBRANE
CONTINUOUS TERMINATION BAR AND SEALANT

A. UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, ALL DETAIL NUMBERS IN THE DOOR AND FRAME
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